
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Planning 
Committee  
 

Date: Friday, 20th January, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members Services, Tel 
01432 260248 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 20TH JANUARY, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 

Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, M.R. Cunningham, P.J. Dauncey, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

D.J. Fleet, P.E. Harling, J.W. Hope MBE, B. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, 
Brig. P. Jones CBE, Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, R.M. Manning, R.I. Matthews, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, R. Preece, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor and 
W.J. Walling 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 

2005. 
 
 

 

   
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
   
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman. 

 
 

 

   
6. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   13 - 14  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Northern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 30th November, 2005 and 4th January, 2006. 
 
 
 

 

   



 

7. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   15 - 16  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Central Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 14th December, 2005 and 11th January, 2006. 
 
 

 

   
8. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   17 - 18  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Southern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meetings held on 23rd November and 21st December, 2005. 
 
 

 

   
9. DCSE2005/3536/F - AGRICULTURAL DWELLING AT THE FRUIT 

YARD, LINTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SDFOR: 
MR. & MRS. N. JONES PER JAMES SPRECKLEY, MRICS FAAV, 
BRINSOP HOUSE, BRINSOP, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7AS   

19 - 26  

   
 To consider a planning application which has been referred to the 

Committee by the Head of Planning Services because the Southern Area 
Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve it, contrary to the Council's 
Planning Policies and officer recommendations. 
 
Ward: Penyard 
 
 

 

   
10. DCNC2005/3689/O - SITE FOR SMITHY & STABLES WITH FARRIERS 

COTTAGE AND APPRENTICE FLAT ON PART PARCEL NO 4493, 
HOLMER FARM, PUDLESTON, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIREFOR: 
MR R PRICE, C/O HAMNISH FARM, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, 
HR6 0QP   

27 - 32  

   
 To consider a planning application which has been referred to the 

Committee by the Head of Planning Services because the Northern Area 
Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve it, contrary to the Council's 
Planning Policies and officer recommendations. 
 
Ward: Hampton Court 
 
 

 

   
11. DCCW2005/3683/F - WIND TURBINE WITH 9M DIAMETER BLADES ON 

A 15M TOWER AT NEW WHITECROSS HIGH SCHOOL,THREE ELMS 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 0RN FOR: STEPNELL LTD.  PER STEPNELL 
LTD., SITE OFFICES, NEW WHITECROSS HIGH SCHOOL, THREE 
ELMS ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 0RN   

33 - 38  

   
 To consider an application for a wind turbine at the new Whitecross School 

presently under construction to the west of Three Elms Road Hereford. 
 
Ward: Three Elms 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 

12. DCCE2005/3940/F - CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PUBLIC TOILETS AT 
GAOL STREET CAR PARK, GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2JB 
FOR: HEREFORDSHIRE COU
[...]
d on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 25th November, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, A.C.R. Chappell, M.R. Cunningham, 

P.J. Dauncey, Mrs. C.J. Davis, D.J. Fleet, P.E. Harling, J.W. Hope MBE, 
B. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, Brig. P. Jones CBE, Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, 
R.M. Manning, R.I. Matthews, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Ms. G.A. Powell, 
Mrs. S.J. Robertson and W.J. Walling 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors BF Ashton, R Preece and DC 

Taylor. 
  
58 . NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 The following named substitutes were appointed;- 

 
Councillor Mrs PA Andrews for Councillor BF Ashton; 
Councillor ACR Chappell for R Preece
[...]
  The right of way should remain at its historic width and suffer no 

encroachment or obstruction during the works or at any time after 
completion. 

 
  

7



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2005 

 
70. DCCE2005/2967/F - CONVERSION OF AND ALTERATIONS TO PERIOD BARN 

TO FORM OFFICES BARN AT MONKS ORCHARD, LUGWARDINE, HEREFORD 
FOR:  MR R SHIMMIN, JAMES SPRECKLEY MRICS FAAV, BRINSOP HOUSE, 
BRINSOP, HEREFORDSHIRE,  HR4 7AS   

  
 This application was for the conversion of a barn to form office accommodation at 

Monks Orchard, Lugwardine.  The existing property is a traditional period barn 
attached to a converted farm building which has been altered to provide office 
accommodation.  The Central Team Leader suggested that if the application was 
approved, condition 3 in the recommendation should be altered from Class B1  to 
Class BA, thereby making it for office use only. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Shimmin, the applicant, spoke 
in support of his application. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That, subject to the resolution of the drainage issue, the Officers named in the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to approve the application subject to 
the following conditions and any further conditions considered necessary by Officers: 
 
1   A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2   A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans and Ecological 

Report) 
 
  Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3   This permission shall relate only to uses for purposes within Class BA of 

the Town and Country Planning Use Classes (Amendment) Order 2005. 
 
  Reason: To ensure the appropriate use of this premise having regard to 

the amenities of the locality. 
 
4   B01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the materials harm
[...]
 – 1 (not referred to the Head 
of Planning Services) 

(c) applications approved contrary to recommendation – 1 (referred to the Head of 
Planning Services) 

(d) site inspections – 1 

(e) number of public speakers – 10 (7 Supporters, 2 Objectors, and 1 Parish 
Councillor) 

 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

2. The Sub-Committee received information reports about 6 appeals received and 4 
determined (1 upheld, and 3 dismissed). 

 
 
 
MRS. R.F. LINCOLN 
CHAIRMAN 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
� BACKGROUND PAPERS – Agenda for the meetings held on 23rd November, 2005 and 21st December, 2005. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

17



18



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs C Atkins on 01432 260536 

   

 

9 DCSE2005/3536/F - AGRICULTURAL DWELLING AT 
THE FRUIT YARD, LINTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SD 
 
For: Mr & Mrs N Jones per James Spreckley, MRICS 
FAAV, Brinsop House, Brinsop, Herefordshire,  
HR4 7AS 
 

 

Date Received: 3rd November 2005 Ward: Penyard Grid Ref: 66234, 25622 
Expiry Date:29th December 2005   
Local Member: Councillor H Bramer 
 
Introduction 
 
This application was reported to the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee on 21st 
December, 2005 where it was recommended for refusal.  Notwithstanding the 
recommendation, the Sub-Committee resolved that it was minded to grant permission on the 
grounds that there was an agricultural requirement for a permanent dwelling.  The Sub-
Committee considered that the permission should include an agricultural occupancy 
condition and the dwelling should be tied to the farm holding. 
 
The Head of Planning Services has considered the proposal and refers the application on 
the grounds that the proposal fails to meet the substantive test of need as required by 
planning policy and PPS.7. 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  The site lies in open countryside to the southeast of the M50 and the east of Linton.  

The land levels 
[...]
Local Member: Councillor K Grumbly 
 
Introduction 
 
This application has been referred to the Council’s Planning Committee for further 
consideration.  This application was reported to the Northern Area Planning Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 4th January 2006 when it was recommended for refusal.  Notwithstanding 
the recommendation the Sub-Committee resolved that it was minded to approve outline 
planning permission for this development.  The Head of Planning Services considers that as 
an established business wishing to expand he is satisfied that the proposal, unrelated as it is 
to a farming enterprise, does not constitute a farm diversification venture and should 
therefore not be considered under the exceptions in PPS7.  The proposed location of the 
business and dwellings is such that there will be considerable adverse impact on an area of 
previously undeveloped open countryside.  On the basis of the evidence currently provided 
by the applicant none of the criteria to support the grant of permission for the proposal as an 
exception to adopted policy are met.  As such he is satisfied that the proposal is contrary to 
the operative development plan policies of the Leominster District Local Plan and the 
Hereford and Worcester County Structure Plan as outlined in the reasons for refusal.   
 
Four letters, plus enclosures, from the applicant/applicants father, two letters from the 
general public and a letter from the NFU were verbally reported to the Sub-Committee and 
the contents have been summarised in this updated report. 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1   This site is located in a field in the open countryside approximately 1/2 mile to the west 

of Puddleston and 1/2 mile to the south of Whyle.  The site flanks the north-western 
side of the unclassified road no. 94204 which leads north eastwards towards Whyle.  
The site is surrounded by fields however there is an existing dwelling immediately 
adjacent to the site on its south western side
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCCW2005/3683/F  SCALE : 1 : 5000 
 
SITE ADDRESS : New Whitecross High School,Three Elms Road, Hereford, HR4 0RN 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

SlopeSlope

Slope
Slope

Water
Water Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

 

38



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. R. Pryce on 261957 Ext. 1957 

   

 

12 DCCE2005/3940/F - CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PUBLIC 
TOILETS AT GAOL STREET CAR PARK, GAOL 
STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2JB 
 
For: Herefordshire Council  per Herefordshire Council 
Property Services, Franklin House, 4 Commercial 
Road, Hereford, HR1 2BB 
 

 

Date Received: 1st December 2005 Ward: Central Grid Ref: 51318, 39921 
Expiry Date: 26th January 2006   
Local Member: Councillor D.J. Fleet 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1    The site is located in the southwestern corner of Gaol Street car park off Gaol Street in 

Hereford City.  A range of properties lie southwest of the site fronting St. Owens Street 
in use largley for retail and commercial purposes, some of which are Grade II.  The site 
lies within Hereford City Conservation Area and is also designated an Area of 
Archaeological Importance. 

 
1.2   The proposal is for the construction of a new building to house public toilets located in 

the southeastern corner of the car park and is to be constructed from brick under a 
slate roof with brushed steel vandal proof doors. 

 
2. Policies 
 
2.1 Hereford Local Plan: 
 

Policy ENV14 - Desi
[...]
bsequently withdrawn as it was considered to be sited too close 
to St. Owens Mews Development.  The new toilets are 25 metres away from the 
pedestrian access to St. Owens Mews, which is considered sufficient not to interfere 
with the use or operation of the units within this small retail development.  Welsh Water 
raises no objection to the drainage proposals for the development. 

 
6.5 Subject to conditions, the proposal will provide a much-needed facility in the locality 

and is considered to be in accordance with the relevant Local Plan and Unitary 
Development Plan policies. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to no further objections raising additional material planning considerations by 
the end of the consultation period, the Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be authorised to approve the application subject to the following conditions 
and any further conditions considered necessary by Officers: 
  
1.  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.  A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
  Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3.  B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
4.  D03 (Site observation – archaeology). 
 
  Reason: To allow the potential archaeological interest of the site to be 

investigated and recorded. 
 
5.  Foul water and surface water discharges must be drained separately from the 

site. 
 
  Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
6.  No surface water shall be allowed to connect (either directly or indirectly) to the 

public sewerage system. 
 
  Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 

protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the 
environment. 

 

4
[...]
velopment has taken place across the parish over recent years and how the UDP 
will guide development in the future, together with the desires and needs expressed 
by the local community on new housing for the area. In addition, issues relating to 
housing design and layout and open spaces are specifically dealt with, and an action 
plan is set out. 
 
The Housing Development and Planning section of the Weston-under-Penyard 
Parish Plan conforms to the emerging UDP and contains sufficient detail to be used 
as a material consideration in planning decisions and issues. 

92



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  20TH JANUARY 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Samantha Banks on (01432) 260126 

 
Committee Report - Template 

RECOMMENDATION 
  

THAT  It be recommended to the Cabinet Member (Environment) that the 
planning elements of the Weston-under-Penyard Parish Plan be 
adopted as further planning guidance as an expression of local 
distinctiveness and community participation. 

 
 

Background paper 
 
Weston-under-Penyard Parish Plan 

93



94




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 20th January, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, B.F. Ashton, H. Bramer, P.J. Dauncey, 

Mrs. C.J. Davis, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, P.E. Harling, J.W. Hope MBE, 
B. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, R.M. Manning, R.I. Matthews, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, R. Preece, Mrs. S.J. Robertson and 
Mrs E.A. Taylor 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards, K.G. Grumbley, Ms. G.A. Powell and 

R.M. Wilson 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors MR Cunningham, Brig P 

Jones CBE, DC Taylor and WJ Walling. 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 The following named substitutes were appointed;- 

 
Councillor Mrs PA Andrews for Councillor WJ Walling; Councillor H Bramer for 
Councillor Brig. P Jones; Councillor GW Davis for Councillor DC Taylor; and 
Councillor Mrs E Taylor for Councillor MR Cunningham. 
 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of public interest made at the meeting. 
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th November, 2005 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
 The Chairman made the following announcements: 

 
Pendleton Assessment of the electronic delivery of Planning Services by 
Herefordshire Council 
 
Following a lot of hard work by Planning Services and ICT staff the Council has 
received 19 out of 21 points under the Pendleton Survey criteria for its delivery of 
Planning Services by electronic means.  This is a provisional outcome and 
discussions are underway to increase this score to 20 points.  As a result of the 
progress made in the development of Planning IT systems over the last 12 months it 
was possible for all users of the service to carry out the following activities via the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
Internet and Intranet: 
 

• submit planning applications via the Internet; 

• examine historic records from the planning registers via the Internet and Intranet; 

• view full details, including forms, maps, plans and letters, of all planning 
applications submitted after November 2005 via the Internet; and 

• view all UDP proposals maps and policies. 
 
The Pendleton Survey is an annual e-planning survey carried out on behalf of the 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister of all planning authorities in England, Scotland 
and Wales and a good score for this survey will have a significant impact on the 
amount of performance related funding received by the service in the future".  
 
Achievement of Best Value Performance Indicators. 
 
In the final quarter of 2005, i.e. the three month period from 1st October 2005 to 31st 
December 2005, the Development Control performance figures measured against 
the requirements of BVPI 109 were as follows: 
 
Major applications: 62% (target 60%) 
Minor applications: 81% (target 65%) 
Other applications: 91% (target 80%) 
 
This is the first quarter in which Herefordshire Council has achieved all three targets. 
 
The cumulative figures for 2005/06 so far are: 
 
Major applications: 55% 
Minor applications: 70% 
Other applications: 83% 
 
Provided that the current rate of performance could be maintained, it was anticipated 
that by March 2006 Minor and Other figures would meet the targets and that Major 
applications would be just slightly below target.  
 

  
6. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meetings held on 30th November, 2005 and 

4th January, 2006 be received and noted. 
  
7. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meetings held on 14th December, 2005 and 

11th January, 2006 be received and noted. 
 

  
8. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meetings held on 23rd November and 21st 

December, 2005 be received and noted. 
 

  



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
9. DCSE2005/3536/F - AGRICULTURAL DWELLING AT THE FRUIT YARD, 

LINTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SDFOR: MR. & MRS. N. 
JONES PER JAMES SPRECKLEY, MRICS FAAV, BRINSOP HOUSE, BRINSOP, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7AS   

  
 The Development Control Manager said that the application was submitted to the 

Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee on 21st December, 2005 with a 
recommendation for refusal.  Notwithstanding the recommendation, the Sub-
Committee resolved that it was minded to grant permission on the grounds that there 
was an agricultural requirement for a permanent dwelling.  The Sub-Committee 
considered that the permission should include an agricultural occupancy condition 
and the dwelling should be tied to the farm holding. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Jones, the applicant, spoke in 
support of his application. 
 
Councillor H. Bramer, the Local Ward Member, felt that the application should be 
approved, he felt that the proposed dwelling was essential to help the applicant to 
operate his sheep farming business more efficiently.  At present he lived some miles 
away and had to travel to the farm during the night for the lambing season. The 
applicant was also involved in fruit production from strawberry growing and orchards. 
It was likely that lambing would extend over a period of 5 months and could take 
place at any time, day or night.  Councillor Bramer felt that it was unreasonable for 
the applicant to perform these tasks from a caravan away from his family.  Councillor 
BF Ashton had a number of concerns about the application because it constituted 
development in the open countryside and was contrary to a number of the Council’s 
Planning Policies.   
 
Having considered all the circumstances in relation to the application, the Committee 
decided that approval should be granted provided that the dwelling is tied to the 
business. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved subject to any conditions felt to be 
necessary by the Head of Planning Services and subject to it being tied to the 
business and include an agricultural occupancy condition. 
 

  
10. DCNC2005/3689/O - SITE FOR SMITHY & STABLES WITH FARRIERS 

COTTAGE AND APPRENTICE FLAT ON PART PARCEL NO 4493, HOLMER 
FARM, PUDLESTON, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIREFOR: MR R PRICE, C/O 
HAMNISH FARM, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 0QP   

  
 The Development Control Manager said that the application was submitted to the  

the Northern Area Planning Sub-Committee meeting held on 4th January 2006 when 
it was recommended for refusal.  Notwithstanding the recommendation the Sub-
Committee was minded to approve outline planning permission for this development.  
The view of the Head of Planning Services was that the application did not constitute 
a farm diversification venture and should therefore not be considered under the 
exceptions in Planning Policy S7.  He also felt that the proposed location of the 
business and dwellings was such that there would be considerable adverse impact 
on an area of previously undeveloped open countryside.  The evidence provided by 
the applicant did not meet the criteria for an exception to be made to the adopted 
planning policies and he was satisfied that the proposal was contrary to the operative 
development plan policies of the Leominster District Local Plan and the Hereford and 
Worcester County Structure Plan.   



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
 
The receipt of a letter and photographs frpm the objector and a letter from DEFRA 
was reported.  The Development Control Manager said that DEFRA reqired more 
information from the applicants and that its letter did not support or reject the 
proposal.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Phillips (objector) spoke 
against the application and Mr. Price (applicant) spoke in favour. 
 
Councillor KG Grumbley, the Local Ward Member, said that the applicant required 
accommodation and facilities to undertake his work as a farrier and to train an 
apprentice.  The applicant had been using a building on his father’s farm and also 
had to operate from the back of his van for his work but had found this to be 
increasingly difficult and no longer practicable.  He needed proper facilities to deal 
with difficult horses and to locate a forge. He also needed accommodation for 
himself and his apprentice and Councillor Grumbley felt that the application site was 
in ideal situation to help the applicant to modestly expand and move forward.  He 
pointed out that there was a national shortage of farriers and that Holme Lacy 
College was one of only four within the Country which provided courses for them.  
He felt that the proposal was in keeping with national planning legislation and 
guidance for agricultural diversification and that there was scope within the Council’s 
planning policies E12, H8, A2D and A35 to support it. He also took the view that it 
was an established business and that the development would be in line with the 
Governments White Paper on farm diversification.  The equine industry was on the 
decline in this area and he felt that animal welfare was paramount and that this kind 
of development would help to maintain jobs and income in the countryside.  He 
noted that there were some concerns about the prominent location of the proposal 
but felt that it was a relatively modest development and that there was sufficient 
scope within the site for the buildings to be carefully orientated with suitable 
landscaping to lessen their visual impact.  He pointed out that permission had 
recently been granted for a stable block within the area which was in a much more 
prominent location.  He said that this was an outline application and that various 
aspects could be agreed and conditions established prior to a full application, along 
with the conditions required by the Head of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards and an appropriate requirement that all development was tied to the 
business.  
 
On the suggestion of the Chairman the Committee decided that there was merit in 
holding a site inspection because a number of Committee Members would be 
unfamiliar with the site. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the application be deferred for a site 
inspection on the following grounds: 
 

(a) the character or appearance of the development itself is a fundamental 
planning consideration; 

(b) a judgement is required on visual impact; and 

(c) the setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to 
the conditions being considered. 

 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
11. DCCW2005/3683/F - WIND TURBINE WITH 9M DIAMETER BLADES ON A 15M 

TOWER AT NEW WHITECROSS HIGH SCHOOL,THREE ELMS ROAD, 
HEREFORD, HR4 0RN FOR: STEPNELL LTD.  PER STEPNELL LTD., SITE 
OFFICES, NEW WHITECROSS HIGH SCHOOL, THREE ELMS ROAD, 
HEREFORD, HR4 0RN   

  
 RESOLVED: That consideration of the application be deferred for a site 

inspection on the following grounds: 
 

(c) the character or appearance of the development itself is a fundamental 
planning consideration; 

(d) a judgement is required on visual impact; and 

(c) the setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to 
the conditions being considered. 

 
  
12. DCCE2005/3940/F - CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PUBLIC TOILETS AT GAOL 

STREET CAR PARK, GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2JB FOR: 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  PER HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL PROPERTY 
SERVICES, FRANKLIN HOUSE, 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BB   

  
 The Development Control Manager presented a report about an application from 

Herefordshire Council Property services to site a new public conveniences block on 
the southwestern corner of Gaol Street car park off, Hereford.  The location had 
been chosen because int would have the least impact upon the Hereford City 
Conservation Area and Area of Archaeological Importance.  Notwithstanding this, 
Councillor DJ Fleet the local ward member thought that the location may make it 
more prone to anti-social behaviour and that it would be better for it to be located 
more visibly at the entrance to the car park.  The Committee concurred with this view 
and decided to authorise the officers to grant permission, subject to agreement being 
reached with the Ward Member and Property Services. 
 

RESOLVED THAT  

subject to no further objections raising additional material planning 
considerations by the end of the consultation period, the Officers named in the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to approve the application, 
subject to the location being agreed with the Local Ward Member and the 
Property Services Manager, the following conditions, and any further 
conditions considered necessary by officers: 
  
1.  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.  A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
  Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3.  B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
 
4.  D03 (Site observation – archaeology). 
 
  Reason: To allow the potential archaeological interest of the site to be 

investigated and recorded. 
 
5.  Foul water and surface water discharges must be drained separately from 

the site. 
 
  Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
6.  No surface water shall be allowed to connect (either directly or indirectly) 

to the public sewerage system. 
 
  Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, 

to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no 
detriment to the environment. 

 
7.  No land drainage run-off will be permitted, either directly or indirectly, to 

discharge into the public sewerage system. 
 
  Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 

and pollution of the environment. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1.  ND03 - Contact Address. 
 
2.  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP. 
 

  
13. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT   
  
 The Team Leader (Local Planning) presented the report of the Forward Planning 

Manager about a new planning document required as part of the new planning 
system setting out how the Council will consult on planning matters. He outlined the 
purpose of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and the timetable for its 
production. He referred to the initial consultation that took place in September and 
the comments and response that has helped form the draft which is now to be 
published for further comment in line with the Regulations. He made clear the 
consultation arrangements which also included a workshop session and the need for 
Council to agree a final draft version of the SCI in May before it is submitted to the 
Secretary of State in June/July.  

The Team Leader (Local Planning) outlined the main aspects of the SCI and the 
Committee agreed with the proposals put forward in the report of the Forward 
Planning Manager.   

RESOLVED THAT  

the Draft Statement of Community Involvement be endorsed by the Committee 
and commended to the Cabinet Member (Environment) for publication for 
consultation purposes.  

  
14. BURGHILL PARISH PLAN   
  
 The Burghill Parish Plan had been prepared to provide further Planning Guidance to 



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
the emerging Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.  The Burghill Parish Plan had 
been prepared to provide further Planning Guidance to the emerging Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan.  The Plan set out the planning issues relevant to the 
parish and outlined the need to retain the parish’s rural identity. It sought to ensure a 
clear definition between Hereford City and the countryside, avoiding ribbon 
development joining the City to its outlying villages. The Plan set out an action plan 
table detailing out how future actions on planning issues were expected to be 
addressed along with an anticipated timetable. 
 
The Committee expressed its appreciation for the hard work undertaken by the local 
community in helping to prepare the document. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet Member (Environment) 
that the planning elements of the Burghill Parish Plan be adopted as further  
planning guidance to the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and as an 
expression of local distinctiveness and community participation. 

  
15. WESTON-UNDER-PENYARD PARISH PLAN   
  
 The Weston-under-Penyard Parish Plan had been prepared to provide further 

Planning Guidance to the emerging Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.  The 
main objectives were: 

• to provide research-based evidence in support of future bids and 
applications;and 

• to enable the local community to participate actively in managing their affairs.  

The Plan set out how the policies of the Herefordshire UDP can best be applied to 
Weston parish. Whist making clear how the UDP policies would guide parish 
development it also set out the desires and needs expressed by the local community 
on new housing. It also addresses housing design and layout and open spaces and 
set out an action plan.  
 
The Committee expressed its appreciation for the hard work undertaken by the local 
community in helping to prepare the document. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet Member (Environment) 
that the planning elements of the Weston-under-Penyard Parish Plan be 
adopted as further planning guidance to the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan and as an expression of local distinctiveness and 
community participation. 

  
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 3rd March, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. 
  
The meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


